

Snohomish County Superior Court No. 11-2-08400-9
Court of Appeals No. 70412-5-I

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1

2013 JUN -8 PM 1:36
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1
[Signature]

JOHN JONES

Appellant,

v.

MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF WASHINGTON,
INC, Store # 4957,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Grace Wagner, WSBA #16129
The Central Building
1721 Hewitt Avenue Suite 605
Everett, WA 98201
425.259.0600 (telephone)
425.259.0602 (facsimile)
Attorney for Appellant

Eric P. Gillett, WSBA #23691
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC
1800 Ninth Ave. Ste 1500
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 287-1775
Fax: (206) 287-9113
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 Assignment of error 11

 Assignment of error 21

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error1

 Issue 11

 Issue 2 A1

 Issue 2 B.....1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 Procedural History2

 Facts of the Case4

D. ARGUMENT5

I. What is the standard of liability of self-serve, fast food restaurant owners to their customers?5

II. A) Should the defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment have been granted?13

II. B) Is the Defendant’s DVD Exhibit reliable evidence?.....16

E. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ciminski v Finn Corp., 13 Wash.App. 815, 537 P.2d 850, *rev. denied*, 86 Wash.2d 1002 (1975)
Coleman v Ernst Home Center, 70 Wash. App 213, (1993)
Iwai v. State, 129 Wn. 2d 84, 96.915 P. 2d 1089 (1996)
Jasko v. F.W. Woolworth Co., 177 Colo. 418, 420-21, 494 P. 2d 839 (1972)
Owen v Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R., 153 Wn.2d 780, 787, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005)
Pimental v. Roundup Co., 100 Wn. 2d 39, 666 P. 2d 888 (1983)
Van Dinter v City of Kennewick, 121 Wn.2d 38, 44, 846 P.2d 522 (1993)
Wiltse v Albertson's, Inc., 116 W.2d 452 (Wash. 1991)
Young v Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)

Statutes

Restatement 2nd of Torts § 343

Rules

CR 56(e)
ER 602
ER 801
ER 1001
GR 14
